

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

CASE NO. 20-0769

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. WILLIAM P. KELLY

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.
Andrew D. Hall, AT0003154
Benjamin T. Erickson, AT0012927
500 E. Court Ave., Ste. 200
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: 515/245-4300
Fax: 515/245-4452
ahall@grefesidney.com
berickson@grefesidney.com
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

ROUTING STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE LANGUAGE OF IOWA CODE SECTION 85.21 IS
AMBIGUOUS 13

II. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND FOR IOWA CODE
SECTION 85.21 TO ALLOW INSURANCE COMPANIES TO
RETROACTIVELY SEEK AND RECEIVE REIMBURSEMENT
FOR BENEFITS PAID 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 20

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016).....	11
<i>Bridge v. Karr Tuckpointing Co.</i> , File No. 5010244 (App. Aug. 13, 2007)	15, 16
<i>Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. Transportation Reg. Bd. of Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1979)	17
<i>JBS Swift & Co. v. Ochoa</i> , 888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016).	12
<i>MGM Apartments, LLC v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , No. 13-0661, 2014 WL 251898 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2014)	11
<i>Parish v. Jumpking, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006).....	10
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Bergeson</i> , 526 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Shagnasty’s Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Truro Tavern, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1178, 2007 WL 253529 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 907 N.W.2d 112, 116 (Iowa 2018).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Stand. Oil Co. of Indiana</i> , 271 N.W. 185, 188 (Iowa 1937)	17
<i>Wilson v. Darr</i> , 553 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1996).....	10
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010).....	10
<i>Zomer v. West River Farms</i> , 666 N.W.2d 130, 133 (Iowa 2003))	16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Arreola v. Bodeans Baking Group Holding. File Nos. 5040956, 5040974
(App. Feb. 16, 2018) 14, 17

Cambridge Integrated v. Farewav Stores. Inc.. File No. 1292163 (Arb. Dec.
21, 2001) 15

Dakota Truck Underwriters v. Continental Western Ins.. File Nos. 5028722,
5028738 (App. Sept. 28, 2011) 14

Employers Mutual Casualty Companies v. Van Wynqarden & Abrahamson.
File Nos.1059572, 1059573, 1059574, 1011165 (App. June 30, 1998) 14

Hysell v. Golden Age Care Ctr.. File Nos. 1075022, 1042236, 987874 (App.
Oct. 19, 1999) 14

Van Dyk. File Nos. 1021846, 1030780 (Contribution Dec., Feb. 1995) 18

Virginia Surety Co.. Inc. v. Kiowa Corp.. File No. 1195075 (Arb. April 22,
1999) 15

STATUTES & RULES

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3)..... 10

Iowa Code § 4.6 13, 15, 16

Iowa Code § 85.21 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
